Second Deed of Variation

Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning Agreement

Under cl. 25C(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000

Camden Council
Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

<
Date: | JUe 2070






Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Second Deed of Variation

Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning Agreement

Table of Contents

SUMMANY SNEEL........coiiicc ettt ree et es s e ee e st s e sesee e st sttt se

PaATIES ..ottt en e e et st et e a e se et s e seen e et et

BACKGIOUNG ...ttt et en e ce s et enensee et s st se s s s e se e

OPErative PrOVISIONS ........c.cccoiieirenirine et ees s s esseeessesesesssseseeses et sssnes e esee e eeeseeeeeenee e
1 INterpretation ..o e
2 Status of this Deed .........cooooviviioio oo
3 COMMENCEMENL ...t
4 WaAITANTES ... e
5 Amendment to Planning Agreement. ..o oo
6 Costs

7 Explanatory Note

CAM_CAM19003_023 CLEAN FINAL






Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area
Planning Agreement

Summary Sheet

Council:

Nah1e: Camden Council

Address: 70 Central Avenue, Oran Park, NSW 2570
Telephone: (02) 4654 7777

Facsimile: (02) 4654 7829

Email. mail@camden.nsw.gov.au

Representative: General Manager

Developers:

Name: Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited

Address: Cnr Peter Brock Drive & Oran Park Drive Oran Park NSW 2570
Telephone: (02) 9043 7575

Facsimile: (02) 9043 7555

Email: mowens@greenfields.net.au

Representative: Mr Mick Owens

Name: Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited

Address: Cnr Peter Brock Drive & Oran Park Drive Oran Park NSW 2570
Telephone: (02) 9043 7575

Facsimile: (02) 9043 7555

Email: mowens@greenfields.net.au

Representative: Mr Mick Owens

CAM_CAM19003_023 CLEAN FINAL






Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Name: Landcom

Address: Level 14, 60 Station Street Parramatta, NSW 2150
Telephone: (02) 9841 8696

Facsimile: (02) 9841 8761

Email: nlennon@landcom.nsw.gov.au

Representative: Mr Nicholas Lennon

Landowner:

Name: Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited
Address: 1675 The Northern Road, BRINGELLY NSW 2556
Telephone: (02) 4773 4291

Facsimile: (02) 4773 4104

Email: tim.bryan@Ilpcmilk.com

Representative: Mr Tim Bryan

CAM_CAM19003_023 CLEAN FINAL






Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban
Release Area Planning Agreement

Under cl. 25C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000

Parties

Camden Council ABN 31 117 341 764 of 70 Central Avenue Oran Park, New South
Wales, 2570 (Council)

and

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited ABN 57 125 285 583
of Cnr Peter Brock Drive & Oran Park Drive Oran Park NSW 2570 (GDC 1)

and

Greenfields Development Company No. 2 'Pty Limited ABN 31 133
939 965 of Cnr Peter Brock Drive & Oran Park Drive Oran Park NSW 2570 (GDC 2)

and

Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited ABN 83 000 420 404 of
1675 The Northern Road, Bringelly, New South Wales, 2556 (Landowner)

and

Landcom ABN 79 268 260 688 of Level 14, 60 Station Street Parramatta, NSW 2150
(Landcom)

CAM_CAM19003_023 CLEAN FINAL






Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited

Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited

Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Background

The Parties are parties to the Planning Agreement.

B The Planning Agreement was amended by a deed of variation entered into on 26
September 2018.

C The Parties have agreed to further amend the Planning Agreement for the purposes of;

a)
b)

c)

9)

amending the Contribution Value of the Leisure Centre:

removing the Leisure Centre as Contribution Item of Work to be delivered by. GDC
1

1

inserting a monetary Contribution ltem which is equal to the amended Contribution
Value of the Leisure Centre (as indexed) and is to be paid to the Council for the
construction of the Leisure Centre;

amending the details and Contribution Values for various other Development
Contribution items,

amending the Development to which the Planning Agreement applies to a maximum
of 7,700 dwellings; and

acknowledging that the Planning Agreement does not operate as a promise or
representation that Development Consent can or will be granted for the maximum
number of dwellings comprising the Development; and

other minor changes ancillary to the above.

D The Parties enter into this Deed to give effect to the above purposes.

Operative provisions

Interpretation

1.1 in this Deed the following definitions apply:

Deed means this Deed of Variation and includes any schedules, annexures
and appendices to this Deed.

Planning Agreement means the Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement pursuant to s93F (now s7.4) of the Act, entered into between the
Parties on 22 September 2011, as amended.

1.2 All other capitalised words used in this Deed have the meanings given to
those words in the Planning Agreement.

1.3 Clauses 1.2, 48, 51, 53, 55 of the Planning Agreement apply as if they form
part of this Deed with any necessary changes.

CAM_CAM19003_023 CLEAN FINAL






Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited

Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited

Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

2

Status of this Deed
2.1 This Deed is an amendment to the Planning Agreement within the meaning of
clause 25C(3) of the Regulation.

2.2 This Deed is not a planning agreement within the meaning of s7.4(1) of the
Act.

Commencement

3.1 This Deed takes effect on the date when all Parties have executed this Deed.

3.2 The Party who executes this Deed last is to insert on the front page the date
they did so and provide a copy of the fully executed and dated Deed to any
other person who is a Party.

Warranties

41 The Parties warrant to each other that they:
4.1.1  have full capacity to enter into this Deed, and

4.1.2 are able to fully comply with their obligations under this Deed.

Amendment to Planning Agreement

5.1 On and from the date this Deed takes effect the Planning Agreement is
amended in accordance with the marking-up shown on the copy of the
Planning Agreement contained in Appendix 1.

Costs

6.1 The Developer is to pay to the Council the Council's reasonable costs of
preparing, negotiating, executing and stamping this Deed, and any document
related to this Deed within 7 days of a written demand by the Council for such
payment.

6.2 This clause continues to apply after expiration or termination of this Deed.

Explanatory Note
7.1 Appendix 2 contains the Explanatory Note relating to this Deed required by
clause 25E of the Regulation.

7.2 Pursuant to clause 25E(7) of the Regulation, the Parties agree that the
Explanatory Note is not to be used to assist in construing this Deed.

CAM_CAM19003_023 CLEAN FINAL






Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Appendix 1

(Clause 5)

Amended Planning Agreement

See the following pages.

CAM_CAM19003_023 CLEAN FINAL






Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Execution

Executed as a Deed

Dated:

Executed on behalf of the Council by its attorney who has no notice of revocation
of its power of attorney

7
Attorney signature Witness signa‘lure
L e i T PRY PNCR
Attorney’s name Withess'name
Signing on behalf of Camden Council 2 ’&W\‘\ }PDE/\\'\\Q/QOQ/ ISV
Registered POA: Book: ‘-FHL," Witness address

No: 5%

Executed on behalf of Greenfields Development Company Pty
Limited in accordance with s127(1) of the Corporations Act (Gth) 2001

Director signature Directc;féécéary sighature
MALK PERTC H Timothy Bryan
Director name Director/Secretary name

CAM_CAM19003_023 CLEAN FINAL






Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Executed on behalf of Greenfields Development Company No.2
Pty Limited in accordance with s127(1) of the Corporations Act (Cth) 2001

Mebfeds

R
Director signature Director/Secretgry signature
MAgK Pcricw Timothy Bryan
Director name ' Director/Secretary name

Executed on behalf of Leppington Pastoral Company Pty
Limited in accordance with s127(1) of the Corporations Act (Cthy) 2001

N
Director signature Director/Secretary signature
HMARK  Pericw Timothy Bryan
Director name Director/Secretary name

CAM_CAM19003_023 CLEAN FINAL






Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Executed on behalf of Landcom by its attorneys jointly under Power of Attorney
Book 476% No _ 614 dated 24 Nowembe 2009 By signing this
document, each attorney certifies that they have no notice of revocation of such powers and
authorities.

Signature of attorney . Witness si!;nature

N~ LEEY N UEN KCRTAL OPRTINY

Name of Attorney Witness name

i, vl 1675 THe oieThan RD BRGNS/
Position of attorney b\QEWQ Witness address

Signature of attorney Witness signature

J - WALL 1AM N P~ NN |

Name of Attorney Witnhess name

TR S AN T GCo.SAaN ST
Position of attorney @Q@Q( Witness address W

CAM_CAM19003_023 CLEAN FINAL






Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Appendix 2

(Clause 7)
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000
(Clause 25E)

Explanatory Note

Draft Second Deed of Variation to Planning Agreement

Under cl25C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000

Parties
Camden Council ABN 31 117 341 764 of 70 Central Avenue Oran Park, New South
Wales, 2570 (Council)

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited ABN 57 125 285 583 of Cnr
Peter Brock Drive & Oran Park Drive Oran Park NSW 2570 (GDC 1)

Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited ABN 31 133 939 965 of
Cnr Peter Brock Drive & Oran Park Drive Oran Park NSW 2570 (GDC 2)

Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited ABN 83 000 420 404 of 1675 The
Northern Road, Bringelly, New South Wales, 2556 (Landowner)

Landcom ABN 79 268 260 688 of Level 14, 60 Station Street Parramatta, NSW 2150
(Landcom)

Description of the Land to which the Draft Deed of Variation
Applies

The Draft Deed of Variation applies to the same Land the subject of the Planning Agreement.

CAM_CAM19003_023 CLEAN FINAL






Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Description of Proposed Development

The Draft Deed of Variation applies to the Development as described in the amended
Schedule 2 of the Planning Agreement.

Summary of Objectives, Nature and Effect of the Draft Deed

of Variation

Objectives of Draft Deed of Variation

The objective of the Draft Deed of Variation is to amend the Planning Agreement to:

* increase the Contribution Value of the Leisure Centre from $21,150,079 to
$57,611,888 indexed to September 2019;

= remove the Leisure Centre as Contribution Item of Work to be delivered by GDC
1 and replacing it instead with a monetary Contribution Item which is equal to the
amended Contribution Value of the Leisure Centre (as indexed) and is to be paid
to the Council for the construction of the Leisure Centre;

* amend Monetary Contribution 31 to reduce the per lot contribution to be paid by
the Developer in respect of the 6,501% to 7000™ Final Lots,

= amending the details and Contribution Values of other contribution items such as
the Recreation and Youth Centre and Urban and Rural Roads and Water
Crossings

The Draft Deed of Variation also amends the Development to which the Planning
Agreement applies to a maximum of 7,700 dwellings. The Draft Deed amends the
Planning Agreement to acknowledge that the Planning Agreement does not operate
as a promise or representation that Development Consent can or will be granted for
the maximum number of dwellings comprising the Development.

Nature of Draft Deed of Variation

The Draft Deed is a variation to the Planning Agreement under clause 25C(3) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.

Effect of the Draft Deed of Variation

The Draft Deed of Variation amends the Planning Agreement in the manner set out in
clause 5 of this Deed.

CAM_CAM19003_023 CLEAN FINAL

13



Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Assessment of the Merits of the Draft Deed of Variation
The Planning Purposes Served by the Draft Deed of Variation

The planning purposes served by the Draft Deed are similar to those set out in the
Planning Agreement, and the Planning Agreement explanatory note.

Specifically, the Draft Deed serves the planning purposes as set out in section 1.3(c)
and (g) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979, by promoting the
orderly and economic use and development of land, and promoting the good design
and amenity of the built environment.

How the Draft Deed of Variation Promotes the Public Interest

The Draft Deed promotes the public interest in the same manner set out in the
Planning Agreement, and the Planning Agreement explanatory note.

Specifically, the Draft Deed promotes the public interest by increasing the
Contribution Value of the Leisure Centre and requiring the Developer to pay the
Council monetary contributions to be applied by the Council towards the provision of
a Leisure Centre on the land dedicated to Council and thereby securing an improved
facility for the use and enjoyment of the people of the Oran Park community.

For Planning Authorities:

Development Corporations - How the Draft Deed of Variation
Promotes its Statutory Responsibilities

N/A

Other Public Authorities - How the Draft Deed of Variation
Promotes the Objects (if any) of the Act under which it is
Constituted

N/A

Councils — How the Draft Deed of Variation Promotes the Elements
of the Council’s Charter

The Draft Deed of Variation promotes the Guiding Principles for Councils in
s8A of the Local Government Act 1993 by:

- plan strategically for the provision of effective and efficient services to
meet the needs of the community,

. manage lands and other assets so that current and future local
community needs can be met in an affordable way,

. work with the Developer to secure appropriate services for local
community needs,

CAM_CAM18003_023 CLEAN FINAL

14



Second Deed of Variation to Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning
Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

] actively engage with their local communities by publicly notifying this
Deed of Variation.

All Planning Authorities ~ Whether the Draft Deed of Variation
Conforms with the Authority’s Capital Works Program

The Draft Deed requires that specified works be carried out by the Developer
and monetary contributions be paid by the Developer for the purposes of
providing public facilities, particularly the Leisure Centre.

These works are not included in the Council’s relevant current capital works
program.

All Planning Authorities — Whether the Draft Deed of Variation
specifies that certain requirements must be complied with before a
construction certificate, occupation certificate or subdivision
certificate is issued

The Draft Deed does not specify that certain requirements must be complied
with before a construction certificates, occupation certificate or subdivision
certificate is issued.

CAM_CAM19003_023 CLEAN FINAL

15



Oran Park Urban Release Area

Planning Agreement

Under s93F of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Camden Council
Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited

Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty
Limited

Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Date:

























































































































































4]

JIoUnoD USpWED JO Jleyaq uo sioAmeT JojAe] Aespul Ag pasedald

yoiym Jo 10edsal ui abelg
jueAs|ay sy Ulylm sjo
[euld 8y} JO eale ay} e}
[ yoiym sbeys juensioy ayy
UIYM S107 Jeuld JO uoiesalo
8y} 10} 8jBOyINaD UCISINPANS pue
2009 0S0°€0¥$ € Jo enssl 8y} 0} Joud | Z Od9 @yj uo spunoibAeid (z) omL ()
"abe1s a4l 10 VAN [ejol 8ul Jo
8I0W JO 9,G/ O} panss! usaq
aABY S9)JBILILSD UOISIAIPANS
yolym Jo 10adsal ui ebelg
JueAs|ay 8yj ulyiim sjo7
jeuld ay} Jo eale ay) aye}
(M yoiym sbeys juenasiey ayy
UIlyyim S0 Jeuld JO uoieald
8y} 10J SJEDIIPSD UOISIAIPGNS pue uoljeslosl spunoJbie|d
elalo) 050'€ov$ e Jo anss| 8y} 0} Jold | 1D oy uo spunoibAed (g) eaiy) (e) pue aoeds uado suapiyD s
107 [euld Yi00€ "aAIasaY Jouples) sukep
ay} Joj sjediia) uoisiApgng uiypm anuad umo| ayj Jo yinos
L 009 IIN oY1 Jo anss| 8y} 0} Jold | 8y o3 ayis e uo pey Buikeld sibuis v (q)
‘do ey ul
107 |euld Yyi0oz' Loyl | pepiaold suoieoyoads ay) Buiisew
10} 91B21IOD) UOISINIPGNS 8JJUSD UMO| 8y} JO 1SoM yuou uonesoal
1 009 60S'v/6'C$ 8y} Jo anssi 8y} 0} Jolid ayis e uo pjay Buiked sjqnop suQ (e) pue @oeds uadQ spjeid buikeld v

woopue]

payuwil Ald Auedwo) jelolsed uojbuiddon

payiwi] Aid Z "ON Auedwo) juswdo|anag spidyua3in
pajiwi] Ald Auedwo) jusawdolaaaq splejuaaln
[IDUNO0) uapuwe)

JUBWRAIBY Buluue|d BO4Y 2Sed|9Y ueqdn xied uelp



€S

[IDUNGY UBpIR) JO jleyaq uo siaAme JojAet Aespul Ag pajedaid

L 0a9

€69°8YLLS$

UlyIm S107 Jeul JO UoieslD
ay} 10} S1ESYILSD UOISIAIPANS
B JO 8nss| 8y} 0] Jold

‘dD 8y} ul pesodoud saoedg
suoieolioads ay) Bunssw anuad umo| uoinealdal uaaloy/siied
8y} Ul ZWOO0‘0 ) Jo dled Ajunwiwos vy pue aoeds uadQ Aunwwo) 2

¢ 009

0S0°cov$

"abejg 8y} Jo yaN [ejo} 8y} Jo
2JoW 10 9,G/ 0} panssi usaq
BARY $8JBOLILSY UOISINPgNS
yolym jo 1oadsal ui ebejg
JueAs|oy 8yj ulyIm sjo7
Jeuiqd ay) Jo eale 8y} axe)

[l yoiym abeyg Juersiay syl
uiylim s1o7 |eul Jo uoneald
8y} 10} 81EOYILDD UOISIAIPNS
B JO ©nss| 8y} 0} Jold

pue]
Z 0d9 8yy uo saoeds-Aeid (z) omL (q)

1 0dS

0S0°€0v$

‘obejs sy} Jo VAN [e30} 3y} jo
2JoW 10 9,G/ 0} panss| usaq
aABY sejedljiue) uoisiAipgng
yolym jo 10adsal ul abeig
jueAs|ay 8yl uiyim sjon
[euld 8y} JO eale 8y} aye)

1M yolym ebels juensiey el
uIynm s)o7 jeuld Jo uoneald
8y} 104 81ed|iuad UoISIAIpgng
e JO anssi 2y} 0} Jold

pue’ uolealoal sooeds
| 5Ao 8y} uo saoeds-Ae|d (g) anl4 (e) pue aoeds uadQ -Aejd s.uaipiyd ‘9

"abe1g 8yl Jo YaN [e101 8U1 o
aI0W 0 %G/ 0] penss] usag
aABY SBJEOYILSY UOISIAIPGNS

wodpue]

paiiwi Ald Auedwo) |eiojsed uolbuiddar

paiiwi] Ald Z "oN Auedwo) judwdo|aAdq SpI91JuUdd4D
pajiiwi] Ald Auedwo) judwdo|oAd g SP|dijusdiD
[IDUno) uapwe)

JudWIaiby Bujuue]d BA1Y 9SEI|IY ueq.in Nied uelQ




1]

|1PUNCH uspweD 40 Jeyaq uo siaAmen sojAe | Aespul Aq psiedaid

20ao

G.1'698L$

"abe)S By} Jo VAN [Ejo) 8y} Jo
aJow 1o %06 O} panss! usaq
aABY Ss8)edliua)d uoisiAlpgng
yoiym jo joadsai ui ebelg
JueAs|ay 8y} Uiyiim s107
[BUIH BY) JO BBIE BY) 9XE)

M yaiym abers juensisy syl
uIysm S0 Jeuid Jo uoneaso
8y} Joj 81eayiua) UoIsSIAIpgng
B JO 2nss! 8} 0} Joud

‘dD au1 ul pesodoid suoneayioads
ay) Bunesw pue z Do uo adeds
uado aaIssed Jo Juswysijpqus (q)

L 00

099'70Z°G$

"abeis ay} Jo VAN [elo} 8y} jo
alow 1o 9,06 0} ponss| usaq
aAeY s8)edljile) UoIsIAlpgng
UoIym Jo )oadsau uj abeig
jueAs|ay Sy} Ulyim sjo7
[eul 8} JO eale By} aye)

1M yoiym abels Jueas|ay ay)
UIYlIM S)07 [euld JO uolieald
B} 10} 81ed|IUaD UOISIAIPGNS
e JO snss| ay} o) Jold

‘dD 8y ul pesodoud suoneoynads
ay) Bunssw pue | Dgo uo doeds uonealoal aoedg uadp
uado anissed Jo Juswiysijlequz (e) pue aoeds uadp aAlssed 18yl0 '8

"abels sy} Jo VAN [ejo} ay} jo
810W JO 9,G/ 0} panss| usaq
8ABY $8]BJlILDD UOISIAIPgNS
yoiym jo 10adsal ul ebelg
jueas|ay sy} ulyim sjo7
[euld 8y} JO eale dy) e}

[Im yoiym abe)s Jueasiay oy}

woopue]

poywi] Ald Auedwo) jeiolsed uolbuiddan

pauwi A1d Z 'oN Auedwo) juawdojaAdQg spIoIJuUd24D
payiw] A1d Auedwo) jusawdolanag SpIaIudaIn
[Iouno) uapwed

1udWPaiby Bujuue]d BRIY DSEOI9Y ueqdn ylied uelQ



SS

|IPUNoD uspwen Jo Jjeyaq uo siaAme JojAe| Aespul] Aq paiedsaid

‘soljied
a2} usamiaq paalbe uoyeoo) Joexa ue je
107 [euld Y000'S Yied umo] oy} o AlUIDIA @y} ul a1jua)d aJjus 22inosay
8y} 10} SJEJYIHOD UOISINPANS | UMO] 8y} Ul ;WG] JO B)IS B UO 8ljued Aunwwon/lieiqr]
1 a9 Svy'1L98'2% 2y} JO anssl ay} 0} Joud 90Jnosal Ajlunwiwod/Alelq youeiq y | Alpioe) AJlunwiwo) youeig ‘0l
‘obe)s 8y} Jo VAN [e10} ay} jo
2I0W JO %06 0} panss! ueaq
SABY S31BOILSY UOISIAIpgNS
yolym Jo 1adsal ul aebeig
JUBADIOY @y} Ulim SjoT
|eui4 ay} JO eale ay} 9)e}
lim yoiym obejs Jueasjay au} ‘do ey ul
uiyyIm S0 Jeuld Jo uoneasd | pasodold suoneonioads ayy bujesw
2y} Jo} 91B211119D UOISIAIPGNS | pueT g Ddo uo a2eds uado aaissed uoiealosl
2009 IIN B JO 8Nss| 8y} 0} Joud alf1s ueuedu jo uawysijequz (q) pue aoeds uadQ
"abe)g au3 Jo VAN [e10} dy} jo
alow Jo %06 O} penssi usaq
SABY SIBOIILS] UoISIAIpgNS
yolym Jo 10edsal ui abeig
JUBASIDY B4} UIYUMm S]07]
[Buld 8y} JO eale ay) aye)
ilm yoiym obelg Jueasjay auy ‘dD ey ul juswysijequiz
uiyum s)o7 |euld jo uoneald | pasodold suopeoyoads ey Bunsow 9jA1g ueuedry
2y} Jo} 31eouila ) UoISIAIpgnS | pueT | DAo uo adeds uado aassed uoljeaudal — ooedg uadp
Il 29 886'0/8% B JO @nssi 2y} 0} Joud 9A1s ueledu Jo uswysieqws (e) pue aoeds uadQ OAISSBd JOUIO B

wodpue]

payiwi] Ald Auedwo) |edoised uolbuiddan

payuwiy Ald Z "ON Auedwo) juswido|oAdq Sp|PJuUdaID
payuwil Ald Auedwo) judwdojanaq spialjuaaln
[Iouno) uspwe)

JU2wWIIbY Buluue|d a1y DSEI|DY Ueqin yied uelQ






LS

[19UN0Y uspwes) Jo jleyaq uo siaime Jojhe | Aespuii Ag paledald

I Oao

G/S'8G/$

uoIym Jo 10adsau ui abeis
JueAs|ay ay) uitim sjo7
|euld a2y} JO eale 2y} 9)e)

(1M yoiym abe)s juersiey ayy
uIylim s)o7 jeuid Jo uonesud
8y} Jo} 8jedlILIa) UOISIAIPANS
B JO anss! 8y} 0} Jold

‘aJjuen umo] pue juswdojaasq ay)
ul pasodolid seaue jeljuspisal au)
0} S)ul| 8say) BunosuUoD sUoISUB)Xe
sn|d 4D a3 ui sjuswalinbai ayy
U}IM 80UBpIOIJR Ul 4D 9y} U} pueT

L DO uo payiuep! skemejoko ay] (e)

juswabeuew
Jljel] pue speoy

sAemajohD p|

¢0do

008'990°}$

"abejs ey} Jo VAN [ejo} 8y} jo
alow 1o %08 0) panssi usaq
A s8jedyiua) uolsiAipgng
yolym jo 10adsau uj abeyg
jueAsjoy ayj Ulym s30T
[euld 8y} Jo eale a8y} aye)

[im yoiym abe)s jueasisy auyy
UIIM S)0T |euld JO UOiealD
8y} Joj 8jedyjiue) uoIsiAipang
B JO 2nss| aU} 0} Jold

"dD 8y ul
UMOUS suoneooj jelausb ayy ul pueT
Z D@9 uo suondssisiul () 1no4 ()

} 049

00v'€ess

"abejs sy} Jo VAN [elo) ay} jo
9JoW 10 9,06 0] panss| usaq
SABY S3)ROILISD UOISIAIPANS
yoiym Jo 10adsal ul ebejg
JueAS|SY BU) UlYIM S)07
|euld4 ay) Jo eale o} axe)

M yolym abeys jueasisy oy}
ulylim S}OT |Buld JO uoneald
8y} 10} BJEDYINDY UOISINPANS
B JO anss| ay} 0} Joud

‘dD a8y ul
uMoys suoneoo] jelauab sy ui pue
L DAO uo suonossIBiul (Z) omL (e)

Juswabeuew
oljel) pue speoy

SUODaSsIAY|
pesieubis ‘¢

wodpue

pajiwi] Ald Auedwo) jeisojsed uojbuiddan

payiwi Ald Z "OoN Auedwo) juawdo|anag SPR1Juaad

paywig Ald Auedwo) juswdojonag spIaijuaald

[1IDUNO) udpwie)

JUDWAAIbY Buluue|d a4y dSEI|DY ueqin Mied uelQ




8% |IoUNoD uspwe? Jo Jleyad uo siaAme JojAe] Aespur] Aq paseds.d

sailed

oy} usamieq 0} paalbe

Buraq Abajens Buioinies

snq e 0} 109(gns pue

‘obels a3 40 VAN [e10) 8y} jo
2I0W 1O 9,06 O} panss| usaq
9ABY S8)edlIL8] UoISIAIpgng
yoiym Jo 10adsal ul abeyg
jueas|ay ayi ulyim sjon
[eul4 24} JO BaIR 3U) )€}

lim yolym abe)s Jueasjey auy

UIYIM S1OT [BUIH JO UOREBID 1ouNoD
Z ay) 10} 81eolilaD) UCISIAIPGNS pue Jadojaas( 8y} usemjaq paalbe swebeuew
2dO pue | 0do o' v.iZ$ e JO 8nssi ayj 0} Jolid 8q 0} sSuole20| Ul sdojs snq ussIXIS JIBI) pUB SPEOY sdo)g sng ‘G|

‘obe)s 8y} JO VAN [e10) 8y Jo
2I0W IO 906 O} panss| usaq
aABY $3]BOLINSD UOISIAIPANS
yoIlym Jo joadsal ul abeg
JUBASISY 8U) Ulyim §10T | "anusn umol pue juswdopaad au)

[BUI4 BY] 1O BBJE BY) 8YE) Ul pasodold seale |eluspisal ay)
(M yoiym obe)S JueAsioy ay) | 01 syull asay) Bujosuuco suocisuaixe
UIYHIM S)OT [BUI JO UCHESID snid 4o eyl ul siuswalinbal ay)
U} 4o} B)edYIUSYD UCISIAIPANS | UJIM 9OUBPIOIJE Ul 4O SU) Ui pue
Z20ao L9E'6LLLS B JO BNSS| 8y} 0} Jold | 2 DAD uo palnuapl skemajoko syl (q)

"abe)S 2U) JO VAN |10} 8} JO
20w 10 %06 0) panss| usaq
OABY SOJEDYILSD UOISIAIPANS

wodpue]

payuwi] Ald Auedwo) jeloised uojbuiddoa

paywi] Ald ¢ "oN Auedwo) judwdojonaq SpleIUDDID
payuwi] A}d Auedwo) ju2wdojaAag spa1Juaaln
[1IDUNno) uapuwe)

JU3WR46Y Buluue|d eady dSeI[Y ueqin Hied uelo









|15UNo) UBspwe? Jo Jieyaq uo siakmeT JojAe | Aespul Aq peJedald

pue (q)6 pue (q)g sway| Jo
‘Juswaalby siuy Jo Buluesw

"paledo si (q)g W} pue (q)g ws)|

2009 P6°'965'c$ 8y} uiyim ‘uonajdwod uQ yoiym uo ayis eygg'g Jo uonesipaq (q)
‘lounod Juswiysijiequy
Aqg paalbe se ajep Jale| 91A1g ueuedry
yons je Jo ‘yuswsaiby siyl — ooedg uadp
YHM 90UBpIODDE U] SSIMIBY)O0 BaAIssed 19U)0
pue ‘(e)6 pue (e)g sway jJo pue juswysljjaquil
Yuawsalby siy Jo Buluesw | "pa)edo| ale (e)g Wa)| pue (B)g wsy uonesiosl goedg uado
1009 009'0LEPLS ay} uylm ‘uonaldwod uQ | Yolym uo Bjis BYEQ 1 4O uonealpaq (e) pue soeds uadQ aAIssed 1aul0 'S¢
‘1Iouno) Aq pesibe se sjep
Jaje| yons je Jo ‘Juswasiby
SIY} Yym aoueplodoe
Ul 9SIMIBYJ0 pue */ SWwa}| Jo sooedg
‘Jswsalby siy} jo Buluesw ‘peleoo| 8q 0y st / Wa}| Yolym uonealoal usalgy/syied
Z2do 000°01G% 8y} uiypm ‘uona|dwod uQ uo aJIs ;w00 ‘0l 8Uj Jo uonesipsd pue soeds uadQ Ajunwwod vz
|lounon
Aq poaibe se ajep Joie|
yons je Jo ‘juswaaiby siy}
UHM 90UBpIODTE Ul SSIMIBYJ0
pue ‘(q)g pue (e)g sway jo
‘Juswaaiby siy} jo Bujuesw paleoo| ale (q)g pue (8)9 swa)| uoljealoal sooeds
2009 pue 1Odo 000'v2Z'1$ 8y} ulyum ‘uons|dwod uQ USIym uo 8yis eygQ g Jo uoneoipad pue soeds uadQ -Aejd s.uaippyd ‘€2

‘lilounon
Aq poaibe se sjep Joje]

woopue

payuwi Ald Auedwo) jesojsed uoirbuiddan

pajyiwi] Ald Z 'oN Auedwo) juawdo|daaaq SpIajuaadln
paiiwiq] Ald Auedwo) juswdo|aadq sp|a1uaaln
[1IoUno) uapuwe)

JuUBWIAIBY Bujuuejd B4y ISEI|DY ueq.dn Nied uelp




c9

[19UN0D UBpWEY 0 jleyaq uo siaimeT Jojke| Aespul Aq paledald

¢0ado

159°060°G$

aslmiayio pue (q)z| way Jo
‘wawaalby sy} jo Buiuesw
Byl uiyum ‘uone|dwod uQ

"pajeoo st (A)Z1
Wws}| yolym uo puey jo uoneoipeq (q)

I 049

LOV'626°€S$

‘lounoD Aq paaibe se ayep
Jaje| yons Je Jo ‘juswoalby
SIU} UM 9oUBpIodoe Ul
asimisyjo pue ‘(e)z| way| Jo
‘uswaaliby siy) jo Buluesw
oy} uiypm ‘uona|dwos uQ

‘peiedo| si (B)Z | uswabeuey speoy
wia}] Yoiym uo puej jo uoneoipaqg (e) Jlel} pue speoy jeiny pue ueqin ‘gz

¢0do

G00'GLLS

‘1ounod Aq paaibe se ajep
Ja)e| yons Je 1o ‘uswaalby
SIY] Yum aoueplodoe

Ul 8SIMIBY]0 pUe ‘| | W8} JO
‘uswoeaiby siy jo Bulueaw
ay) uiym ‘uona|dwos up

‘pele0o| SI || Wo)| salioe) | anuaD AJunwwo)
UOIYM O BYIS AZ0L'| By} Jo uoneoipad Ajunwuwod asodind-nIn “/LZ

¢0do

0LL'¥69%

‘1ounod Aq pasaibe se ajep

J91e| yons je Jo ‘Juswoalby
SI4} Y}im 3oueploooe

ul 8SIMIBY)0 pue ‘gl Way| 4O
‘uswaaiby siy) j0 Bulueaw
oy} uiypm ‘uona|dwos uQ

ajuen 8oJnosay
"pejeso| 8q 0} si 01 Wa)| sanoe) Aunwwod
UDIUM UO B)iS ;WG08'Q JO Uoneaipag Aunwiwo?n JArelqi youelg ‘gz

IouUnod

Aq poaibe se ajep Joe|

yons e 1o ‘juswoalby siyl
U)IM 30UBPIODO. Ul SSIMIBY)0

wodpue]

paiwi] Ald Auedwo) |eioised uojbuiddan

pajyiwi] Ald Z "ON Auedwo) juswdojanag SpIa13uUdID
payuwi] Ald Auedwo) juswdojpaag sp|oijudaln
[IoUno) uspuwe)d

1udWPaIby Bujuue|d ealdy ased|dy ueqin yded uelp















19

|IDUNOY uspwe? Jo jleyaq uo siakmeT jojAe] Aespuil Aq pasedeid

‘abejg ey} Jo VAN .10} 8y} jo
2I0W 10 9,06 0} panssi usaq

‘'saIp0oq Jajem uado
pue suiseq AIp ‘UOUS]BI0IQ ‘SpUB1aM

wodpue]
paiiwi] Ald Auedwo) |esoised uoljbuiddan

payuwii Ald Z "ON Auedwo) juauwido|aaa sp|a1judald
pajyiwi] Ald Auedwo) judwdojaaaq sp|a1juaald
[15Uno) uapuwe)

juswaalby Bujuue]d Baly 9sedjoy ueq.dn Myied uelp



89 jounoyD uspwe) Jo Jeyaq uo siaAme JojAe) Aespul Ag paledaid

aAlLIQ X20.g Ja)1ed 1O Ued speoy ueqin €1 pue gy
‘pug|
ueledu Jo aoeds
uado uiyum paeooT | suoisusixa snid 40 ay3 ul payuapi SABmMs|oAD sAems|oAD il
‘pugl
ueuedu 1o soeds
uado uiyum pajeso] uonuala( J8lep Juswabeuepy s[oAD Is1EM ¥€
"ue|d SUOlINGUILUOD
ay} ul suoneoyoads ay Bunssw aoeds
uado aaissed 9jA1s ueuedu Jo Juswuysijjaqug (ueuediry) eoedg uadQ anissed JayiQ 6
punoibAerd (1) sauQ punolibieid S
"aNISSaY
JaupleS) auABAA UIYIM BJIUSD UMO] 8U}
00€'ZE | 40 uinos ayj o} ayis e uo pjay buiked s|burs v sp|et4 buike|d 14 6'Le \
«(eu)
"ON abejg u) eauy
«(zw) pajesipap aoualajey a|qedojanaqg
9q 0} puej| jo way| 1°N
BalR |R)O) ANEDIpU| SHI0M Jo uondiassag wia)} uonnqgiuo) uonnquiuon | ajewixosddy | abelg

‘Juswidolsaag syl jJo
alil ay1 Inoybnouy; abueys o} Ajayi| ale pue sjewixoidde ale sbejg yoes ul psjedipap aq 0} pug| JO Sesle dy} pue sesle s|qedojsasp Jau 8y 90N

suoianqlIuo) J3uawdo[anaq jJo sjieyad - 94 Hed

wodopueT

pajiwi] Ald Auedwo) jelolsed uolbuiddan

paiiwi] Ald Z "ON Auedwo) judwdojdaadg Sp|o1uadln
pajiwi] Ald Auedwo) judwdojandg spla1juaaln
[1PUno) uapwe)

JUBWIIBY Buluue|d edl1y 9Sed|9y ueqdn jyied uelQ



69

[19UNoD UBpWes Jo jleyaq uo sisAme JojAe | Aespui Ag paledald

‘pugj
uenedu Jo aoeds
usdo uIyIm pajeooT] uonualaq Jalep swabeuey 8j0AD J81ep ¥€
‘ue|d suonnguuod
8y} ul suoneooads ay) Bussw aoeds
uado anissed gjA)s ueledu Jo juswysijleqw3 (ueuedry) soeds uadQ anaissed JaylO 6
00101 aoeds Aeld () suo aoeds Aeld 9 AT} 2
‘puej
uenedu Jo aoeds
usdo uiyum pajeso | suoisusixe snid 40 8y} ul payiuapl SABmodA) shemalohD )
‘puej
ueuedu 10 soeds
uado uiyum psjedo uonualaq Jo1ep swabeue 91940 J81BM ¥€
‘ue|d suonnguuon
8y} ul suoneoyads ay) Bunsew soeds
uado aaissed a)A)s ueuedu Jo Juswysijjaquy (ueuediy) eoeds uadQ anIssed Jayi0 6
006'vC soeds Aeid (1) suo soeds Aeid 9 4> g
0oc'6y spuen uepedry Jo Juswysljjaqui3 Ll
suonoasiaul pasieubis () om]
«(ey)
‘ON abejg ul eauy
«(zw) pajesipap aoualaley a|qedojaaaq
9q 03 pugj jo | 1eN
BaJR jB10] 9AIIRIIPU| SHJOM Jo uonduoasag wel uonngLuo)d uonnquuosn | ejewixoiddy | abeyg
wospue

pajiwig Aid Auedwo) jedoised uojbuiddan

pajiwi] Ald Z "oN Auedwo) juswdo|anaq sp|aljuaaln
paiiwig Ald Auedwo) judwdo|daAdq SpIaluU291D
[IoUno0) uapwe)

juswWdalby Buluue]d Laly 3sea|ay ueqdn XHied ueldo



0L

JIoUNCD UapWe) JO Jjeyaq uo siakmeT JojAe] Aespul Aq paledald

00292}
00062 Yied spods € 9561 E|
‘pugj
ueledu 10 aoeds
uado uiylim paieso | suolisualxa snid 49D au ul pauiuapl skemaloh) shema|ohD vl
‘puej 8oeds
uado uiyim pajeso] uonualaq Jajep uswabeuey 194D Jajep €
AMnoed XING pue xled ajexs (Wed) Ayjoe 4 YINOA pue uopesiosy I4
ue|d suonnquiued ayj
ui pasodoid uonesyioads sy} yiim asueplosoe
ul pue| 8deds uado aaissed Jo jJuswysi|Bquig aoedg uadQ sAIssed 1940 8
aoeds Aeld (1) sup aoedg Aeld 9
002'9S punoibAeid (1) suo punoibAe|d S 012 a
001'vE spueT] ueuediy Jo Juswysipqw3 /1l
‘puej
uelledll 10 soeds
uado uiyum pajeso | suoisusixa snid 40 auj ul paljusapl sAemaloAD shkema|ohD vl
aAL( Mo0.g Jayed Jo Led speoy ueqin Al
«(ey)
‘ON abe)g ul Ay
«(zW) payesipap ERUEYETEHY| ajqedojaaaq
aq 0} puej jo wayy 1SN
BJE |B]0] 2AIIEOIpU| - $)JOM Jo uonduosag way uopnguiuod uonpnqguiuon | ajewixosddy | abelg

wodpue]

pajiwi] Ald Auedwo) jelojsed uolbuiddan

payuw] Ald Z "ON Auedwo) judwdo|aAag SpIa1judd.4n
paliwi] Ald Auedwo) judwdojaaaqg SpIaIJuUddID)
[12Uno) usapuwe)

judwoalby Buluue|d eady 3sea|ay ueqdn yded ueldg



LL

|IoUNOY uBpWEeY Jo Jleyad uo siaAmeT JojAe ] Aespui Aqg pasedeid

Ul pajsi| SuoISn[aul AJjio.] [|B UM S4jUa)) UMO|
ay) 0} Jusoelpe a11uso YINoA pue UoIEsIddl

(ped) anuan Yjno A pue uoljealdsy

‘ue|d suonngiuod syy
ul pasodouid uonesyoads ayj Yiim adueplodase
uj pue| eoeds uado saissed Jo juawysijjequig

aoedg uadQ anissed Jayj0

00€£°89

"dD 8y} ui papiaoid
suopneoyoads ay) Bunesw a1uan uMo] ayj Jo
1SOM Yuou ayis e uo pjel bulfe|d signop suQ

spial4 buikeld

80} E|

‘pue|
ueuedu 1o aoeds
uado uiyum pajeso

‘SUOISUdIXD
snid 4O oy} ul paynuapl skems|ohD

shemalohn

145

"ue|d SuoRNqLUOYD
8y} ul suoneooads ay) bussw aoeds
uado anissed ajA1s ueuedu JO uBWYSIjEqW]

(ueuedly) soedg uadQ anissed Joui0

‘punosbAeid (1) auQ

punoibie|d

‘uejd Jeise yled suodg ayy ul suoneoiioads
ay) 109y121 Ajlesausb 1ey; suoisnjoul

YlIm Jouidald yled uelQ ayj jo ued jesjuao
-4nos ay) ul 8YIs eUp 0l B Uo Yled spods v

«(zw) pajesipap
aq o0} pue] jo
eale [e)O] dAlEIIpU|

" $)OpA Jo uonduasag

wayl uonnqLIuoD

-ON
aoualajey
wayy
uonnquU0H

«(ey)
abejg ul ealy
a|qedojaaaq

1SN
ajewixoiddy | abejg

wospue

paiuwiI] Ald Auedwo) jeioised uojbuiddan

pajywi] Ald Z 'ON Auedwo) judwdolaAag Spla213udd4D

paywi] Ald Auedwo) juswdojaaag Sp[a1Jud34D

[15Uno) uapwed

1udwWwaa.4b6y Buluue|d B34y 9Sed|DY ueqdn died uelo









vi

J19UNoY) UspWe) Jo jjeyaq uo siaimeT JojAe] Aespur] Aq paledeid

‘uejd suonnquiuo sy}
ui pasodoud uoneadads sy} Yjm adueplodde
006'61 ul pue| @oeds uado aAlssed Jo Juswysijjaqui] ooedg uadQ anissed Jayl0 g 6'0v 1
uonuela( Jojepn juswabeue|y 91940 JalepA %
ue|d suoinguuod sy
ul pasodoud uoneoynads ay) Yjim aduepiodde
ul pue| 8oeds uado aaIssed Jo Juswiysi||aquig aoedg uadQ aAIssEd JSYI0 8
009°LL aoeds Aeyd (1) suQ aoedg Aeld 9 G'GP b
‘pug]
ueuedu 1o soseds
uado uiyum pajeooT] | suoisusxa snid 4O oyl ul payijuspl SABma|dAD sAemo|dhD 7l
peoy ARiqqo9 jo wed epeibdn speoy leiny zl
‘pue| aoeds
uado ulyim psyesn uonuaa(g Jalepn juswabeuely 9[0AD JalE A e
‘ueld suonnquuoD
8y} ul suoneoyoads sy Buissw aoeds
uado aaissed ajA)s uenedu Jo Juswiysiaquig (ueuedry) soedg uadQ aaissed Jay0 6
«(ey)
"ON abejg uj eaay
«(zW) pejesipep aoualdsey a|qedojanaq
9q 0} pue| jo wiay| 1aN
BAIE [R)O) DANEIIPU] SHIOM Jo uonduasag wiayl uonqUoD uoinqiiuon | ewxoiddy | abeyg
woopue

payiwi] Ald Auedwo) jesoised uolbuiddar

pajyiwi] Ald ¢ 'ON Auedw o) Juswdo|dAdg SPIRJUIDID
pajiwi] Ald Auedwo) judwdo|dAdq SpIRLJUIID
[Iouno) uapuwe)

3UDWSRIBY Buluue|d a1y 9sed|9y ueqdn )yied uelo



Gl

[I9UNCY USpWeD 40 jeyaq uo siaime JojAe] Aespul Aq pasedaid

dO 8y} ul payjuspi Z peoy }sop-ise] JO Jed
QAL Yo0.g 19)3d 1O Led specy ueqin ¢l puegi
‘pug|
ueuedu Jo aoeds
uado uiyum payeso] uolualaq Jajep Wwawabeue 8oL Jojep e
‘ue|d suonnquuod
ay) ul suoneoyoads ay) Bujjeew aseds
00v's uado aaissed ajf)s uenedu Jo Juswysljjequg (ueuediy) soedg uadp aaIssed J8yl0 6 06l W
0052y spueT uelediy Jo juswysijjaqu3 Ll
‘pugl
ueuedu 10 aoeds
uado uiyum pajeso | suoisuaixa snid 49 8yl ul payjuapl SAemaldAD sAemo|oAD ¥l
dD 8y ul paynuapl G'91 8dA} buissoin Buissou) ol gl
‘pug|
ueuedu 10 aoeds
uado uiyum payeso] uonualaq Jajep Juswabeuely s[0AD JB1EA €
‘ue|d suonnguiuod
ay) ul suolnjesioads ay} Buljeew aseds
uado aaissed ajA)s ueledu Jo Juswysijlaqug (uenediy) asedg uadQ anissed JBYIO 6
«(ey)
*ON abejg ul ealy
«(zw) pajesipap ELITEYEYENY| a|qedojarag
a( 0} puej jo way| SN
BAJE [R}0) 9AlEOIpU| SYIOM Jo uonduosag wa}ll uonqIuon uonnguuon | 3jewixosddy | abels

wodpue

payuwi Ald Auedwo) |eJ0ised uoibuiddan

pajiung Ald Z "oN Auedwo) jusawdo|oaaq sp|PJuldaIdn
payiu] Ald Auedwo) judwdolaadg spialjuaaln
[IoUno) udpuwie)

jJuDWoa4by Buluue|d B34y Isea|day ueqan dHied uelo



9/

[I9UN0Y) USpLWEY JO Jleyaq uo siaAmeT Jojhe Aespul Aq paledald

009t punosbAeld (1) suo punoibheid S 8L @)
peoy Aaqo) jo yed apeibdn Speoy |einy Zl 18'€C d
uonoasiayul pasieubis (1) sup
pieas|nog Jsuel] Jo ued Speoy ueqin €l puegi ell 0]
00%'62 spuen] ueledry Jo Juswysijjequg a
‘puej
ueuedu 1o aoeds
uado ulyum pejeoso | suoisuaixe snid 4o 8yl Ul payjuapl skemsjdAn shkema|oAn 7
‘ue|d suolnquucyd sy}
ul pasodoud uoijeoudads ay) YjIm sdouepiodde
ul pue| 8oeds uado aalssed JO Juswysi|jaquig aoedg uadQ anissed J8ul0 8
oov'olL aoeds Aeyd (1) sauo aoeds Aeid 9 V6l N
001°. spueT ueledry JO Juswysijjequg I
‘pugl
ueledu 1o aoeds
uado uiyum pajeoo | suoisuaxe snid 40 ay) ul paynuapt sAemaldin sAems|oAD ¥l
uonoaslaul pasijeubis (1) sauo
«(ey)
*ON abejg ui eauy
«{zW) pajeoipap 92UaJ19}9Y a|qedojaraq
9q 0} puej jo wiay| 1SN
eale [e]0) SANEDIpU| SHIOM Jo uondiosaq wia}i uonnqLIuo) uonnquyuoyn | ajewixosddy | aberg
wodpueT

paiyiwil Ald Auedwo) jelolsed uoibuiddan

paiiwi] Ald Z "ON Auedwo?) judwdojoAdg SP|91jualdLn
pajyiwi] Ald Auedwo) judwdo|aadq SpISI3UDS3ID
[IDUno) uspuwe)

julwWaalby Buluue|d ealy 9sed|oy ueq.in yied uelQ



LL

jIoUNOD) uspWE? JO Jleyad uo siakmeT JojAe | Aespury Aq pasedaid

00€°Z1 ooeds Aejd (1) suQ aoeds Ae|d 9 A S
000‘S punolibAeld (1) sup punoJbAeld G
"dD 8y} Ul payjusp! uoneoo; lelaush
gzL‘L ay} ul a)ua9 Aunwiwod ssodind-ijnw auQ aljusn Ajunwwo) Ll rAkd) S|
006°19 spueT ueliedry Jo juswysijiequ Ll
‘pue|
ueuedu Jo aoeds
uado ulylim paledo | suoIsuaxa snid 40 oyl Ui pauiiuapl SAemaoAD sAemajohn Pl
dO 84} ul paijijudpl ¢ peoy 1ssp-ise3 Jo Jed Speoy ueqin 4"
dD 8y} ui paynuspl g9 odA) Buissolid Buissoi) Jajem 9l
‘pug|
uenedu Jo aoeds
uado uiyim pajeao] uonuslag Jeyem wawabeue 8940 Jajepn %
UB|d suohnquiucd ayj
ui pasodold uoneoyyinads sy} Yim asueploadse
ul pue| aseds uado aaissed Jo Juswysijjequy aoedg uadQ aalssed J8Ul0 8
«(ey)
‘ON obe)g uj ealy
«(zW) pajesipop ERIETETE)Y| a|qedojaaaq
9q 0} puej jo waj| SN
BOJE |E)O) SARIIPU| SHIOAA JO uonduasag wel uonnguuon uonnguiuon | aewixoiddy | abeys

wodpuer]

pajyiuiq Ald Auedwo) jei1o3sed uojbuiddan

payuwig Ald Z "oN Auedwo) juswdo|aaag spio1yudaln
pajiwi Ald Auedw o) juswdo|aaag spIa1Juaaln
[IDuno) uapuwe)

JuaWaa.4by Buluue]d B34y ISE3|Y ueqan Mied uelQ



8.

JIoUNoY UapWey Jo jleyad uo siakme JojAe | Aespur Aq paseda.d

00£°96 spuen ueuedry JO JuswysIjjaquig L
‘pugj
uenedu 10 aoseds
uado ulyum paeoo | suolsuaixa snid 40 8y} ul paiiuapt sAema|oh) shkems|oAD Pl
suoljoas.ajul pasijeubis (z) om]
dO 8y} Ul payuapi ¢ peoy }1sOp-ised JO Jed speoy ueqin gLueci
‘puej
ueuedu 10 aoeds
uado uiyiim pajeso uonualaq Jayem uswabeue aj9AD 1ol ¥s
‘ue|d SUoORNgUIUOD
oy} ul suoneoyoads sy Bunssw adeds
uado anissed ajA}s ueuedu Jo wBWYs||aqW] (ueuwediy) aoedg usdQ anlssed JBYlo 6
«(ey)
"ON abe)g Ul ealy
«(zw) payesipap aoualdjoy a|qedojoasq
9q 03 puej jo way 1SN

paJe |Bj0} AnRDIpU|

, sSHIOM Jo uonduosag

Wy uoRNQLIIUOY

uonnquiuod

ayewnxoiddy | abeig

wodopuen

payuwi] Ald Auedwo) jelojsed uojbuidda]

paywi] A1d Z 'ON Auedwo) juawdolanaQg spjRuda4n

paiiuwi] Ald Auedwo) juawdojdA2q Sp|21JuUladdD

[1IDUNO) udpwe)d

JUDWI16Y Bujuue|d 221y 9Sed|ay ueqdn )ied uedp



Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning Agreement
Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Schedule 4
(Clause 1.1)

Sports Park Master Plan

See next page

Prepared by Lindsay Taylor Lawyers on behalf of Camden Council

79






Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning Agreement
Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Prepared by Lindsay Taylor Lawyers on behalf of Camden Council
81

81



Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning Agreement

Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited

Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited

Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom
Schedule 5
(Clause 1.1)
Terms of Lease
Landlord The registered proprietor of Leased Area
Tenant Council of Camden

Leased Area

Contribution Item 20, being the 10.44ha site on which
Contribution Item 3 is located, to be shown on a plan which
complies with the Registrar-General's guidelines.

Commencement Date

The date that Contribution Item 3 is completed for the
purposes of this Deed

Termination Date

The date that the Leased Area is dedicated to the Council
under this Deed which shall not be less than 10 years from
the Commencement Date.

Rent

$1.00 per annum

Permitted Use

Use of the Leased Area as a public sports park which is
accessible by members of the public

Sublease

Provisions a reasonably required by the Council to enable the
Council to sublease the Leased Area or enter into such other
agreements with third parties for the management and
operation of the Leased Area as a sports park

Access by Developer

Provisions as reasonably required by the Council to allow the
Developer to enter onto the leased area in order to carry out
remediation of the Leased Area in accordance with this Deed

’

Liability for Claims and
Indemnity

Provisions as reasonably required by the Council setting out
which party is liable for claims and indemnity having regard to
the fact that the public will be allowed onto the land

Other Terms

Such other provisions as reasonably required by the Council.

Prepared by Lindsay Taylor Lawyers on behalf of Camden Council

82

82



Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning Agreement
Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Execution

Executed as an Agreement

Dated:

Executed on behalf of the Council

General Manager

Witness/Name/Position

Executed on behalf of Greenfields Development Company Pty
Limited in accordance with s127(1) of the Corporations Act (Cth) 2001

Name/Position

Name/Position

Prepared by Lindsay Taylor Lawyers on behalf of Camden Council

83

83



Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning Agreement
Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Executed on behalf of Greenfields Development Company No.2
Pty Limited in accordance with s127(1) of the Corporations Act (Cth) 2001

Name/Position

Name/Position

Executed on behalf of Leppington Pastoral Company Pty
Limited in accordance with s127(1) of the Corporations Act (Cth) 2001

Name/Position

Name/Position

Executed on behalf of Landcom by me, Sean O'Toole, Managing Director, as
Delegate of Landcom and | hereby certify that | have no notice of revocation of such delegation:

Sean O’Toole, Managing Director

Prepared by Lindsay Taylor Lawyers on behalf of Camden Council

84

84



Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning Agreement
Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Name/Position

Prepared by Lindsay Taylor Lawyers on behalf of Camden Council

85

85



Oran Park Urban Release Area Planning Agreement
Camden Council

Greenfields Development Company Pty Limited
Greenfields Development Company No. 2 Pty Limited
Leppington Pastoral Company Pty Limited

Landcom

Appendix
(Clause 60)
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000
(Clause 25E)

Explanatory Note

Prepared by Lindsay Taylor Lawyers on behalf of Camden Council
86

86








